IJE TRANSACTIONS A: Basics  Vol. 37 No. 01, (January 2024)   201-212
Please cite this article as: Thanh BD, Le TH, Quoc VD. A Comparative Analysis of Axial and Radial Forces in Windings of Amorphous Core
Transformers. International Journal of Engineering, Transactions A: Basics, 2024;37(01):201-212.
International Journal of Engineering
J o u r n a l  H o m e p a g e :  w w w . i j e . i r
A Comparative Analysis of Axial and Radial Forces in Windings of Amorphous Core
Transformers
B. D. Thanh*a, T. H. Lea, V. D. Quocb

transformers. The XIX International Conference on Electrical
Machines-ICEM 2010; 2010: IEEE.
10.1109/ICELMACH.2010.5608162
2. Bahmani MA. Core loss calculation in amorphous high frequency
high-power transformers with different topologies. 2011.
3. Roginskaya L, Yalalova Z, Gorbunov A, Rakhmanova J, editors.
Features of amorphous steel magnetic cores for transformers
operating at mains frequency. 2020 International Conference on
Electrotechnical Complexes and Systems (ICOECS); 2020:
IEEE. 10.1109/ICOECS50468.2020.9278451
4. Nazmunnahar M, Simizu S, Ohodnicki P, Bhattacharya S,
McHenry M. Finite-element analysis modeling of high-frequency
single-phase transformers enabled by metal amorphous
nanocomposites and calculation of leakage inductance for
different winding topologies. IEEE Transactions on Magnetics.
2019;55(7):1-11. 10.1109/TMAG.2019.2904007
5. Li D, Zhang L, Li G, Lu Z, Zhou S. Reducing the core loss of
amorphous cores for distribution transformers. Progress in natural
science: Materials international. 2012;22(3):244-9.
6. Zakrzewski K, Tomczuk B, Koteras D. Amorphous modular
transformers and their 3D magnetic fields calculation with FEM.
COMPEL-The international journal for computation and
mathematics in electrical and electronic engineering.
2009;28(3):583-92. 10.1108/03321640910950034
7. Wang Y, Zhao X, Han J, Li H, Guan Y, Bao Q, et al. Development
of a 630 kVA three-phase HTS transformer with amorphous alloy
cores. IEEE transactions on applied superconductivity.
2007;17(2):2051-4. 10.1109/TASC.2007.898162
8. Zhong H, Niu W, Lin T, Han D, Zhang G, editors. The analysis
of short-circuit withstanding ability for a 800KVA/10KV shell-
form power transformer with amorphous alloy cores. 2012 China
International Conference on Electricity Distribution; 2012: IEEE.

Engineering, Transactions A: Basic. 2022;35(11):2213-9.
10.5829/ije.2022.35.11b.16
10. Ebadi A, Hosseini S, Abdoos A. A New Simple Method to Avoid
Maloperation of Transformer Restricted Earth Fault Relay during
External Fault Events. International Journal of Engineering,
Transactions C: Aspects. 2021;34(9):2070-6.
10.5829/IJE.2021.34.09C.04
11. Sharifian M, Esmaeilzadeh R, Farrokhifar M, Faiz J, Ghadimi M,
Ahrabian G. Computation of a single-phase shell-type
transformer windings forces caused by inrush and short-circuit
currents. Journal of Computer Science. 2008;4(1):51-8.
10.3844/jcssp.2008.51.58
12. Luo M, Dujic D, Allmeling J, editors. Leakage flux modelling of
multi-winding transformer using permeance magnetic circuit.
2016 IEEE Applied Power Electronics Conference and
Exposition (APEC); 2016: Ieee. 10.1109/APEC.2016.7468009
13. Hsieh M-F, Hsu C-H, Fu C-M, Huang Y-M. Design of
transformer with high-permeability ferromagnetic core and
strengthened windings for short-circuit condition. IEEE
Transactions on Magnetics. 2015;51(11):1-4.

Conference on Electrical Machines and Systems (ICEMS); 2012:
IEEE.
17. Zhang H, Yang B, Xu W, Wang S, Wang G, Huangfu Y, et al.
Dynamic deformation analysis of power transformer windings in
short-circuit fault by FEM. IEEE Transactions on Applied
Superconductivity. 2013;24(3):1-4.
10.1109/TASC.2013.2285335
18. Ahmad A, Javed I, Nazar W, Mukhtar MA. Short circuit stress
analysis using FEM in power transformer on HV winding
displaced vertically & horizontally. Alexandria engineering
journal. 2018;57(1):147-57. 10.1016/j.aej.2016.10.006
19. Dawood K, Komurgoz G, editors. Investigating effect of
Electromagnetic Force on Sandwich Winding Transformer using
Finite Element Analysis. 2021 28th International Workshop on
Electric Drives: Improving Reliability of Electric Drives (IWED);
2021: IEEE. 10.1109/IWED52055.2021.9376371
20. Kothavade JU, Kundu P, editors. Investigation Of
Electromagnetic Forces In Converter Transformer. 2021 IEEE
2nd International Conference on Smart Technologies for Power,
Energy and Control (STPEC); 2021: IEEE.
10.1109/STPEC52385.2021.9718676
21. Zhao Y, Chen W, Jin M, Wen T, Xue J, Zhang Q, et al. Short-
circuit electromagnetic force distribution characteristics in
transformer winding transposition structures. IEEE Transactions
on Magnetics. 2020;56(12):1-8. 10.1109/TMAG.2020.3028832
22. Štafl M. Electrodynamics of electrical machines. (No Title). 1967.
23. Kumbhar GB, Kulkarni S. Analysis of short-circuit performance
of split-winding transformer using coupled field-circuit approach.
IEEE Transactions on power delivery. 2007;22(2):936-43.
10.1109/TPWRD.2007.893442
24. Mouhamad M, Elleau C, Mazaleyrat F, Guillaume C, Jarry B.
Short-circuit withstand tests of metglas 2605SA1-based
amorphous distribution transformers. IEEE transactions on
magnetics. 2011;47(10):4489-92. 10.1109/TMAG.2011.2155632
25. Bal S, Demirdelen T, Tümay M, editors. Three-phase distribution
transformer modeling and electromagnetic transient analysis
using ANSYS Maxwell. 2019 3rd International Symposium on
Multidisciplinary Studies and Innovative Technologies
(ISMSIT); 2019: IEEE. 10.1109/ISMSIT.2019.8932953
26. Li Y, Xu Q, Lu Y. Electromagnetic force analysis of a power
transformer under the short-circuit condition. IEEE Transactions
on Applied Superconductivity. 2021;31(8):1-3.
10.1109/TASC.2021.3107799
27. Jin M, Zhao Y, Wen T, Chen W, Zhang Q, Zhu T, et al., editors.
Stress Distribution Characteristics of Composite Wire-Paper
Winding Structure under the Radial Electromagnetic Force. 2021
IEEE Electrical Insulation Conference (EIC); 2021: IEEE.
10.1109/EIC49891.2021.9612347
28. Zhai Y, Zhu R, Li Q, Wang X, Gu Y, Li S, editors. Simulation
Research on Electrodynamic Force and Deformation of
Transformer Windings under Short-circuit Condition. 2022 IEEE
International Conference on High Voltage Engineering and
Applications (ICHVE); 2022: IEEE.
10.1109/ICHVE53725.2022.9961358
29. Feyzi MR, Sabahi M, editors. Finite element analyses of short
circuit forces in power transformers with asymmetric conditions.
2008 IEEE international symposium on industrial electronics;
2008: IEEE. 10.1109/ISIE.2008.4677272
30. Zhao Y, Wen T, Li Y, Ni H, Zhang Q, Chen W, editors. A FEM-
based simulation of electromagnetic forces on transformer
windings under short-circuit. 2018 IEEE International Power
Modulator and High Voltage Conference (IPMHVC); 2018: